

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland (8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS FOR
A STAY PENDING EXPEDITED APPEAL**

JEFFREY B. WALL
Acting Solicitor General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROD J. ROSENSTEIN
United States Attorney

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
*Special Counsel to the Assistant Attorney
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Balance Of Harms Weighs Strongly In Favor Of A Stay	2
A. The District Court’s Injunction Imposes Serious, Irreparable Harm On The Government And The Public	2
B. A Brief Stay Pending An Expedited Appeal Would Not Impose Any Substantial Harm On These Plaintiffs	10
II. The Government Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits	15
III. The Nationwide Injunction Is Improper	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Vance</i> , 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	14
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	20, 21
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Disabled Miners of S. W. Va.</i> , 442 F.2d 1261 (4th Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	6
<i>DKT Memorial Fund v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	18
<i>Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. von Drehle Corp.</i> , 781 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	6
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	1
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	6

<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	9
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	14, 17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	19, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	20
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	7
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)	18
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 15
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	7
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)	14

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	1
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 314 F.3d 463 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	18
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 452 U.S. 1301 (1981)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	19
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	13
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	20
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	14, 21
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017)	6, 7, 8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	7

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	7
---	---

Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(iv)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	3, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a).....	3, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A)(i)-(ii).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(D)(i)-(ii).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1201(g).....	16

Regulations:

Executive Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017), 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Other Authorities:

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Waiver Program</i> (Feb. 18, 2016), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2016/02/18/dhs-announces-further-travel-restrictions-visa-waiver-program	4
MESA, <i>2017 Annual Meeting</i> , http://www.mesana.org/annual-meeting/index.html	11
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>County Reports on Terrorism 2015</i> (June 2016), https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/258249.pdf	4
